BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date:

June 18, 2013

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION and/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Amendment # 02, contract # CT-PW-13000000000000000376, Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.,

Design Engineering Services for Julian Wash, 1-10/Drexel to Tucson Diversion Channel at Campbell
Avenue. Additional engineering and construction management services are necessary to provide post
design services for the east phase of the project, engineering services for neighborhood connections
to the major arterials (Alvernon, Palo Verde, Irvington and Country Club), and design from Irvington
Road to Palo Verde Road for the pathway location. Funding source: Transportation Operating Funds
Administering Depariment: Public Works Administration

This amendment modifies the Contract to add services and increase funding to provide payment for

these services.
Effective Date;

Termination Date:

June 18, 2013

October 18, 2013

Original Contract Amount: $243,692.00
Conid W@Lj—j/f?g/! ATCOL00000 O
Previous Amendment(s): $35,672.00 Effactive: e & LA o
Tarem L L&
, Cost FLLY 403 T
Previous Contract Amount; $279,364.00 oy 2z =
Tot ?zf%‘ 78 7
Amount this Amendment: $144,703.00 i;gax : %{’O@j? -
Renewsl: __ O 7~/5#5
Revised Contract Amount: $424,067.00 L OE D T

Project Manager:

Contract Officer:

Frank Castro

Chris Barnhill, Ext. 43721
Procurement Department

Vendor is using a Social Security Number: No

AMS #

Please return to Harry Lewis.

CT-PW-13000000000000000376

CLERK OF THE BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG.

oy i Loa s
4 N TP n T S e
ot ‘E:J”L:ﬁ e ‘yjuﬁ BANHGAG

Heldend




PIMA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

PROJECT: Design Engineering Services for Julian Wash,
I-10/Drexel to Tucson Diversion Channel at CORTRADY

Campbell Avenue
o ﬁ""’ Pl - /§mmﬁ 24000 awé*’-’g Ye
AMENDHENT NO, 92

an

CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.
333 East Wetmore Road, Suite 280
Tucson, AZ 85705

-
;_".4

CONTRACT NO.: CT-PW-13000000000000000376

AMENDMENT NO.: Two (02)
FUNDING: Transporiation Operating Funds

CONTRACT TERM: 10/19/2012 to 10/18/2013 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 243,692.00
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: N/A PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): 3 35,672.00
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 10/18/13 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: 3 144,703.00
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 424,067.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and

WHEREAS, additional services are necessary which include post design services for the east phase of the project,
engineering services for neighborhood connections at the major arterials, and design from Irvington Road to Palo
Verde Road; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has agreed fo provide these services at a cost accepiabie to COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have agreed to modify the Contract o add services and increase
funding {0 provide payment for these additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:
CHANGE the first paragraph of ARTICLE Il - SCOPE OF SERVICES as follows:

From: "CONSULTANT agrees to provide Civil Engineering Services for the COUNTY as described in
APPENDIX A: SCOPE OF WORK (28 pages) and ATTACHMENT A-1 TO APPENDIX A {4 pages,
an attachment to this contract.”

To:  "CONSULTANT agrees fo provide Civil Engineering Services for the COUNTY as described in
APPENDIX A: SCOPE OF WORK {28 pages), ATTACHMENT A-1 TO APPENDIX A (4 pages), and
ATTACHMENT A-2 TO APPENDIX A {5 pages), attachments to this contract.”

ADD: Aftachment A-2 —Scope of Services.
CHANGE the first and second paragraphs of ARTICLE Ill - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT as follows:

From: “In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay CONSULTANT
Not To Exceed Two Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars
($279,364.00). CONSULTANT'S fees shall be as stated in APPENDIX B: CONSULTANT FEE
SCHEDULE (5 pages) and ATTACHMENT B-1 TO APPENDIX B: COST PROPOSAL SUMMARY
ADD SERVICES #2 (3 pages), an attachment to this Contract.”




Te:  “In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay CONSULTANT
Not To Exceed Four Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Sixty-Seven Dollars ($424,067.00).
CONSULTANT'S fees shall be as stated in APPENDIX B: CONSULTANT FEE SCHEDULE (5
pages), ATTACHMENT B-1 TO APPENDIX B: COST PROPOSAL SUMMARY ADD SERVICES #2
{3 pages) and ATTACHMENT B-2 TO APPENDIX B: COST PROPOSAL SUMMARY -
AMENDMENT NO. 2 - ADD SERVICES#3 (3 pages}, attachments to this Contract”

ADD: Attachment B-2 to Fee Schedule.

This Amendment shall be effective on June 18, 2413.

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be

binding upcn the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed iheir signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

APPROVED:

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST:

CONSULTANT:

Signaiure

BrenT CCRuMTHER. A AN e

Name and Title (Please Prini)

LS 22,

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FGRM:

0 Y d T

Deputy Cour{mney
HAL GILBREATH

Name {Please Prin)

4, oL 13

Date

Date




ATTACHMENT A-2 TO APPENDIX A

Julian Wash Lineas Park — Amendment No. Z - Add Services #3

Construction Phase Services:
Task 10: Consultant will attend a single pre-construction meeting.

Consultant will respond to reasonable and appropriate Contractor requests for information and issue
necessary clarifications and interpretations of the Contract Documents to Client as appropriate to the
orderly completion of Contractor's work. Any orders authorizing variations from the Contract Docuzments
will be made by Client.

Consultant will prepare post-design services as regquested.

Consultant shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of any Contractor, or of any of their
subcontractors, suppliers, or of any other individual or entity performing or firnishing the Work,
Consultant shall not have the authority or responsibility to stop the work of any Contractor.

This task shall be performed on a time and materials “not to exceed” basis limited to 250 labor hours as
shown on attached hours breakdown. Consultant will not conduct labor or invoice for this task umtil the
County has requested services under this task order and issued a notice to proceed.

Civil:

Task 11: Underpass Ramp Plans {as described in original contract} will be modified to add plans for
pathway connections to the arterial roadways at the underpass lotations including: Alvernon Way, Palo
Verde Road, Irvington road, and Country Club. Plans will provide design for northbound and southbound
directions on each arterial (signing design is not included). Additionally, task includes pathway geometry
layout for eastern end of pathway project from Catalina Ave to Drexel Rd along and within ADOT right-
of-way.

Plars for ihis task will consist of {5) Plan Sheets at 20 Scale; (1) Plan Sheet at 40 Scale; or as
determined by consultant,

Task 12: Prepare pathway geometry layout and design to provide an engineered pathway as follows:
Irvington to Julian Drive (north bank); Julian Drive to Palo Verde Rd (west bank exclusive of benched
area and west ramp at Palo Verde which is already included in original contract); See Exhibit below:




Plans will consist of (1) Cover Sheet/Index; (1) Notes/Detail Sheet; {1) Horiz Control Sheet; (3)
Plan & Profile Sheets at 40 Scale;




Lighting Design:

Task 13: KHA will prepare pedestrian lighting plans for three (3) existing box culverts along Julian
Wash. The three box culverts are under Irvington Rd, Palo Verde Rd, and Alvernon Way. It is
understood that the system will be designed to operate on photovoltaic solar panels. KHA will coordinate
with solar panel and lighting manufacturers to provide a complete system at each culvert and will
coordinate with the County on the types of lighting fixtures. KHA will evaluate up to three (3) different
lighting fixtures and perform photometric calculations of the proposed lighting to ensure light levels
inside the culverts will be an average of 0.5fc. KHA will perform power distribution design for the
lighting system that will include voltage drop calculations, conduit percent fill calculation, and fault-
current analysis calculations per the requirements of the National Electrical Code. KHA will prepare
lighting plans consisting of one (1) sheet consisting of general notes and a street lighting legend, (1) plan
sheet showing light locations and conduit runs, one (1) Solar Panel System Detail and lighting fixture
details sheet, one (1) Single Line Diagram and Lighting Control Schematic Detail sheet. KHA will
conduct one over-the-shoulder review with the Client, address the Client’s comments and submit the final
sign and sealed plans. KHA will prepare a bid list of lighting items.

ADOT Permit Assistance:

Task 14: KHA will coordinate with ADOT and make required encroachment application for pathway
construction at east end of project and provide required information to ADOT for a temporary
construction aceess off of their on-ramp to access the north side of the Tucsen Diversion Channel and
bridge landing. This task shall be performed on a time and materials “not to exceed” basis, limited to 64
labor hours as shown on attached hours breakdown.

Acquisition Assistance:

Task 15 KHA staff will provide engineering/planning support on miscellaneous tasks that may arise
during the acquisition/negotiation process of adjacent properties, including preparing exhibits, design
changes, and meeting/exchanging information with stakeholders. This task shall be performed on a time
and materials “not to exceed” basis, limited to 112 labor hours as shown on attached hours breakdown.

Survey:
Task 16: CPE will prepare five (5) additional legals and associated record of surveys for recording. CPE

will establish the property line and collect existing topography, including tree locations, fencelines,
surface wililes, drainage infrastruciure, toe of I-10 embankment slope, and surface features for the ares

3 °




shown-on the Figure below

Additionally, CPE will perform calculations and fieldwork to rectify the 2011 LiDAR topography and
aerial photo to the field data.

Geotechnical:

Subconsultant will provide additional boring depth to satisfy depths required for the bridge foundation
design that were not achieved with the hollow auger drill due to refusal. Detailed scope aftached.

Project Management:

Consultant will provide Project Management and Administration of the contract amendment to include
the following:

° Invoicing of Consultant labor and direct expenses
o Internal management of staffing resources

® Schedule and Budget Management

® Manage design project submittals.
o County and Subconsultant Coordination
Meetings:

Consultant will attend weekly meetings throughout project duration, additional 4 Pre-Bid walks, and three
additional Over the shoulder review meetings for Phase IV, V, and VI plans.




Assumptions:

Pima County will acquire all title reports within the project limits

Pima County will provide the pavement design for pathway

The existing day lighting inside the box culvert at Country Club Drive is sufficient and no additional
lighting will be required.

Only one make and model of fixture and pole will be used for the photometric analysis and design of
roadway lighting. ’
KHA shall participate in two coordination meetings for lighting design and one over-the-shoulder review
with the Client and perform one (1) site visit. Meetings and/or site visits beyond these would be
additional services.

Exclusions:

Landscape, habitat mitigation, and irrigation plans
Structural engineering services

Lighting design/photometric calcs

Heoning/siriping plans

Drainage Analysis/Design

Pavement Design of pathway

Recording fees

Title Reports and fees

Lighting design report documenting photometric analysis
Structura) foundation design

Pedestrian lighting photometric calculations

Evaluate additional luminaire types

Construction observation and inspection services (specific to lighting)
Pedestrian connection design along Catalina Avenue

CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES; MEANS AND METHODS

The Consultant shall have no responsibility for any contractor's means, methods, techniques, equipment
choice and usags, sequencs, schedule, safety programs, o safety practices, nor shall Consultant have any
authority or responsibility to stop or direct the work of any contractor. The Consultant's visits will be for
the purpose of endeavoring to provide the Client a greater degree of confidence that the completed work
of its contractors will generally conform to the construction documents prepared by the Consultant.
Consultant neither guarantees the performance of contractors, nor assumes responsibility for any
contractor’s failure to perform its work in accordance with the contract documents. The Consultant is not
responsible for any duties assigned to the design professional in the construction contract that are not
expressly provided for in this Agreement. The Client agrees that each contract with any contractor shall
state that the contractor shall be solely responsible for job site safety and for its means and methods; that
the contractor shall indemnify the Client and the Consultant for all claims and hability arising out of job
site accidents; and that the Client and the Consultant shall be made additional insureds under the
contractor’s general liability insurance policy.

Pa




ATTACHMENT B-2 TO APPENDIX B:
COST PROPOSAL SUMMARY ~ AMENDMENT NO. 2 - ADD SERVICES#3

Exbibit 1 - Cost Proposai Summary - Amendment NO. 2 - Add Ssrvices#3
#098022037 - Sulian Wash - Drexel/l-10 to Tucson Diversion Channal
May 7, 2043

(Costs Rounded fo the Nearest $1.00)

ESTIMATED DIRECT LABOR
Estimated Hourly Rate Labor
Classification Man-Hours Costs
Project Principal $244 83 % -
Project Manager 0 $212.18 $ -
Senior Professional 258 $163.22 $ 42,111
Professional 261 ' $146.89 % 38,338
Junior Professional 396 $97.93 3 38,780
Taghnisal Support 0 $89.77 $ -
Support Staff 32 $75.08 $ 2403
Total Man-Hours . 947 TotafLabor Costs  $ 121632
ESTIMATED DIRECT EXPENSES
{Seg Exbibit 3)
N Jtem Cost
Mileage 3 - @
Reprodisctions 3 560
Total Dirsct Expenses $ 50
ESTIMATED CUTSIDE SERVICES AND CONSULTANTS _
Survey Services (CRE) $ 15401
Geutech Servicss (Atdk) $ 7.410
T § 22511
Total Estimated Gutside Services - E T
Direct Labor § 121682
Tatal-Direct Expenses. § 580
Total Estimated Outside Services 5 22519
TOTAL ESTIATED COST §  AaaT03

Page 1




R R i A
2ol
ap'gsE'vl

Py LS0°EL
| FER’ .
£ 8L
9R'G61
GLeve
9.e82
05589
8E'E0T'T
$q'68Y
0O LLE'L
98'66|
GLTYE
so'zee't
e
94882
g82.02'
9z LIEEL
8ELE'9E
g1'eTLve

LK

Lo g

¢ abed

LR

EE

18

LY 4 . B o ]

ag

FiE

il
-

2t

SGIAD UGS 901 0del]

GhE]

SeNABS ABAING

g -

15
L

8

i
e

SOULIHTEY ] wEtam wcﬁ{

les}

,...:m& Wmc_m memagn g aaﬁngwgg 384 500}l FOAE

L

FRTARLY Ena:m,.ﬂﬂ TS

i ey
:!:‘

HIADY amﬁm 8.

TRSE T e SRS BBy @Em: FIER Em_mma O B

e

(UG [ [CS0] uonBReraU) STt ALY, URHEAS [BUT NS

A T L L T

mumnm ACICEIRE ot 5 onpais JORnpuopAnRLay

{5aNG 1) Be4g Uit DUl
ﬁﬁm 1) Soind jelaunty BoqUieT

=

PiSanrhie N — mﬁgm—lﬁmﬁ meNMﬂﬂ—gg ﬂaen §G> gﬂﬂﬁw
o BuOREINGIRS DRWnE GURHOL] GO

vt e

=y |y jos s sk {eu i e

3 R

EUIpI0GY WIRSAL @Ak S

FIAOD) sk DoNenipibeT

BRBBEVLBVBOBANEGBE
P et b R B el B B f B

_Ipaiissn st ol 1 ¥ sRuRB00IE SPSIA mmm%“wra mo_‘._mﬁﬁasﬁ@&i

“HBea mafmﬁ

Eae

P i

[N

mﬁmﬁ cmamm Q&cmﬁmu ABAE

21

a3
A
i 2o

iy

SUBL SUbIDEULOS FRAIE UEHETEPEd

b

Lo

SAFAISE GRBI Y LORSIESUON|

=
B

el

L

HEbEd

geng noddng i)

ynddag

|ekiskaing
HuiliTy

R

sl
ity

JaBaER
it

BB
pioisty

nﬁﬁmmiﬁﬁéa T N R L T B

0%

s

WaRL

NOLEYDIHISSY1D
£40Z ‘4 Aoy

{BUUBYD UORIGA] UORINL GF DI-|[RXGI - YSRA URYIRE - [E0ZZORG0H
SINOH-UOSI0 [0 BORRALIAC - £ HHIUX3




Exhibit 3 - Estimated Direct Expenses
#098022037 - Jullan Wash - Drexeli-10 to Tucson Diversion Channel
ffay 7, 2013

{Costs Rounded to the Nearest $1.00)

WHLEAGE

| | gzation No. of Trips Miles Tatal Miles

(2} Meetings 0 0 o

(1) Site Viskt 0 it 0
Total Estirated Miles 14
Total Cost at § 0.58 per mile $ o
REPRODUCTIONS

Type Amount  Unit Cost Total Cost

Plotting and sheet preparation 150 $ 200 % 300
?P-h.%:‘;_'tp&bpy {8 42" x 1) 100 $§ 005 5 5
Photosopy (117 % 17) 300 $ 015 $ 45
Displays (24" x 36") 0 $ 80.00 2 0
Miviarg 15 $ 14.00 % 214
Toinl Esfimszted Reproductions % 550
TOTAL ESTISMATED DIRECT EXPENSES £ H8h

Page 3




